
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Amy Kelly (0113 39 50261) 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Thursday, 16th October, 2008 at 2.00 pm 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

Independent Members 
 

Mike Wilkinson (Chair) (Independent Member) 
Rosemary Greaves (Independent Member) 
Philip Turnpenny (Independent Member) 

 
Councillors 

 
 

D Blackburn 
C Campbell 
JL Carter 
J Elliott 
E Nash 

 
Parish Members 
 

Councillor Mrs P Walker Pool in Wharfedale Parish Council 
Councillor John C 
Priestley 

East Keswick Parish Council 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct 
 

 

5   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
To approve the minutes of the Standards 
Committee meetings held on the 1st July 2008 and 
14th July 2008 and to consider any matters arising. 
 

1 - 10 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
To note the minutes of the Corporate Governance 
and Audit Committee meetings held on 18th June 
2008 and 30th June 2008. 
 

11 - 
22 

7   
 

  PARISH AND TOWN COUNCIL TRAINING 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development outlining the results of a 
review of training provision, and containing 
proposals for further training for Parish and Town 
Councillors in Leeds. 
 

23 - 
36 

8   
 

  PARISH AND TOWN COUNCIL ANNUAL AUDIT 
2007 
 
To consider a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) outlining the 
results of the Parish Council Annual Audit and 
proposals for addressing these results. 
 

37 - 
46 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  ETHICAL FRAMEWORK TRAINING AND 
AWARENESS PROGRAMME FOR OFFICERS 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Officer (Human 
Resources) outlining the steps that have been 
taken to implement the Ethical Framework Training 
and Awareness Programme proposed in 
December 2007. 
 

47 - 
58 

10   
 

  ETHICAL AUDIT 2007: RESULTS AND 
PROPOSALS FOR ACTION 
 
To consider a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) outlining the 
results of the Ethical Audit 2007, and proposals for 
action to address those results. 
 

59 - 
76 

11   
 

  STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND ANNUAL 
REVIEW 2007-08 
 
To consider a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) outlining the 
contents of the Standards Board for England 
Annual Review 2007-08. 
 

77 - 
82 

12   
 

  COMPLAINTS REFERRED TO THE 
STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND FROM 
1ST OCTOBER 2007 TO 9TH MAY 2008 
 
To consider a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) detailing the 
number of complaints referred to the Standards 
Board for England in relation to Members of Leeds 
City Council and local Parish or Town Councillors 
within the area, and the outcome of those 
complaints. 
 

83 - 
96 

13   
 

  STANDARDS COMMITTEE COMMUNICATIONS 
PLAN 
 
To consider a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) reviewing the 
Standards Committee Communications Plan and 
including any proposals for amendment. 
 

97 - 
110 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

14   
 

  LOCAL GOVERNMENT CHRONICLE AWARD 
ENTRY 
 
To consider a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) detailing the 
entry submitted on behalf of the authority to be 
considered for the Standards and Ethics Award 
category in 2009. 
 

111 - 
122 

15   
 

  STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) outlining the 
contents of the work programme for the rest of the 
2008/09 municipal year. 
 

123 - 
128 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday 16

th
 October, 2008 

 

Standards Committee 
 

Tuesday, 1st July, 2008 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Independent Members 

 
Mike Wilkinson (Chair) (Independent Member) 
Rosemary Greaves (Independent Member) 

 
Councillors 
 
 
D Blackburn 
C Campbell 
 

J L Carter 
J Elliott 
 

E Nash 
 

 
Parish Members 

 
Councillor Mrs P Walker Pool in Wharfedale Parish Council 
Councillor John C 
Priestley 

East Keswick Parish Council 

 
APOLOGIES: 
 
Philip Turnpenny (Independent Member) 
 
1 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 

 
2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

The Standards Committee identified Item 9 of the agenda (minute 9 refers) as 
containing appendices which officers had identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers considered that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report.  The Standards Committee 
decided to accept the officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
 
RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as  containing 
exempt information on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of 
the press and public were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday 16

th
 October, 2008 

 

 
The final report of the Investigating Officer and the bundle of evidence in 
relation to a local investigation into a complaint against a Member classified 
as exempt under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (1, 2 and 7c) as 
the report makes reference to the personal health situation of the Councillor, 
and contains the opinion of the investigating officer, which, if the report were 
made public, would be disclosed prior to the Committee having had the 
opportunity to discuss that opinion and forming their own view of it. 

 
3 Late items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda by the Chair for 
consideration. 

 
4 Declaration of interests  
 

There were no declarations of personal/prejudicial interests for the purpose of 
section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 
5 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

The minutes of the Standards Committee meeting on 14th April 2008 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
6 Minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee  
 

The minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee meetings on 
19th March 2008, 23rd April 2008 and 14th May 2008 were received and noted. 

 
7 Complaints to the Local Government Ombudsman  
 

The Corporate Customer Relations Manager presented a report of the Chief 
Officer (Customer Services) outlining the new remit of the Local Government 
Ombudsman, and potential revised working arrangements between the 
Ombudsman and the Standards Committee and Monitoring Officer.  
 
It was outlined that certain activities of the Standards Committee and the 
Monitoring Officer now fall within the jurisdiction of the Ombudsman as they 
will be carrying out administrative procedures on behalf of the Council. It was 
also indicated that the Ombudsman may contact the Standards Committee or 
the Monitoring Officer about any cases which may affect them. However, 
there was unlikely to be a large amount of contact with the Ombudsman, as 
they were only likely to become involved with the Standards Committee when 
investigating possible injustice through maladministration. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to note the 
provisions of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007 and the potential implications this may have. 

 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
t
[...]
dated work programme. 

 
 
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 16th October, 2008 

 

Standards Committee 
 

Monday, 14th July, 2008 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Independent Members 

 
Mike Wilkinson (Chair) (Independent Member) 

 
Councillors 
 
 
D Blackburn 
C Campbell 
 

J Elliott 
E Nash 
 

  
 

 
Parish Members 

 
Councillor Mrs P Walker Pool in Wharfedale Parish Council 
Councillor John C 
Priestley 

East Keswick Parish Council 

 
APOLOGIES: 
 
Rosemary Greaves, Philip Turnpenny and J L Carter 
 
16 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  

 
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 

 
17 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
The Standards Committee identified Item 5 of the agenda (minute 20 refers) 
as containing appendices which officers had identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers considered that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report.  The Standards Committee 
decided to accept the officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
 
RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as  containing 
exempt information on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of 
the press and public were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 16th October, 2008 

 

The final report of the Investigating Officer and the bundle of evidence in 
relation to a local investigation into a complaint against a Member classified 
as exempt under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (1, 2 and 7c) as 
the report makes reference to the personal health situation of the Councillor, 
and contains the opinion of the investigating officer, which, if the report were 
made public, would be disclosed prior to the Committee having had the 
opportunity to discuss that opinion and forming their own view of it. 

 
18 Late items  
 

There were no late items admitted to the agenda by the Chair for 
consideration. 

 
19 Declaration of interests  
 

There were no declarations of personal/prejudicial interests for the purpose of 
section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 
20 Local Investigation into a Complaint against a Member Reference SBE 
19277.07  

 

The Chief Officer (Legal, Licensing and Registration) presented a report 
detailing his findings on completing an investigation into a Parish Councillor in 
respect of an allegation of misconduct. The investigation followed the 
submission of a complaint to the Standards Board for England which was 
subsequently referred back to the authority. 
 
The investigating officer highlighted an error at page 35 of the agenda pack, 
which stated that the Councillor had resigned from office on 2nd July 2007. 
The investigating officer confirmed to the Committee that the Councillor had 
actually resigned on 2nd July 2008, and therefore was in office at the time of 
the alleged incident. A corrected copy of the relevant witness statement was 
circulated at the meeting. 
 
The report was designated as exempt under Access to Information Procedure 
Rule 10.4 (1, 2 and 7c). 

 
Members of the Standards Committee had previously decided to defer their 
consideration of this matter until the Investigating Officer could obtain copies 
of the minutes from the relevant Parish Council to see if they provided any 
assistance. In light of the additional information Members discussed their 
views regarding whether the fo
[...]
in acknowledging the Committee’s 
approval, the Chair be authorised to sign on behalf of the Committee, the 
appropriate section within the Statement of Responsibilities on page 1 of the 
Accounts.  
 
(Councillors Driver and Latty left the meeting at 2.45 p.m. and 3.00 p.m. 
respectively, during the consideration of this item) 
 

29 Work Programme  
Members received a report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate 
Governance) presenting the Committee’s work programme for the remainder 
of the current municipal year. 
 
Having discussed the possibility of splitting the September meeting into two 
separate sessions in order to maintain a manageable workload, it was 
proposed that Members would be canvassed for their availability on any 
revised arrangements. 
 
Members considered the possibility of providing the Committee with an 
opportunity to reflect upon it’s role and the work it had previously undertaken. 
Consideration was also given to the Committee’s role in terms of issues such 
as the review of polling districts. 
 
RESOLVED -  
(a). That the Committee’s work programme for the remainder of the current 
municipal year be noted; 
(b). That the Chair be authorised to revise the work programme, in line with 
Members’ wishes. 
 
 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Standards Committee 
 
Date: 16 October 2008 
 
Subject: Learning and development for parish and town councillors 
 

        
 
 

Executive Summary 

This report updates the Committee on progress with the project to review learning and 
development provision for parish and town councillors. 
 
As the role of parish councillors is extremely varied, the report puts forward a number of 
learning options; some joint with city councillors, and others specifically tailored and 
delivered on an area basis. 
 
This report seeks views on how best to prioritise and deliver the training, and also gives 
details of o
[...]

 

C
iv

ic
 H

a
ll 

(s
u
b
je

c
t 
to

 d
e
m

a
n
d
) 

 

Ε
 

P
ra

c
ti
c
a
l 
tr
a
in

in
g
 s

e
s
s
io

n
s
 b

y
 t
h
e
 Y

o
rk

s
h
ir
e
 

A
s
s
o
c
ia

ti
o
n
 o

f 
L
o
c
a
l 
C

o
u
n
c
ill
o
rs

 (
Y
A

L
C

) 
 

(£
3
0
 p

e
r 
c
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r)
 

 :
 
‘T
h
e
 C
o
d
e
 U
n
c
o
v
e
re
d
’ 
D

V
D

 b
y
 S

ta
n
d
a
rd

s
 

B
o
a
rd

 (
£
4
5
 p

e
r 
c
o
p
y
).
 

        

Page 36



 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
 
Standards Committee 
 
Date: 16th October 2008 
 
Subject: Parish and Town Council Annual Audit 2007 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to outline the final results of the Parish and Town 
Council Annual Audit and proposals for addressing these results. 

 
2. The questionnaire asked questions about the ethical arrangements in place at their 

authority and required them to provide sample documents to support their answers. 
 
3. As these results are quite diverse and complex, a profile has been created. This 

enables Parishes to be compared against one another. The profile also includes 
information regarding the number of complaints and investigations involving each 
Parish. 

4. The Monitoring Officer, the Chair of the Standards Committee and at least one of 
the Parish and Town Council representatives on the Standards Committee will be 
meeting soon to discuss these results and take the relevant action. The Monitoring 
Officer and the Chair of the Standards Committee will report back to the Standards 
Committee in due course on the results of the profile and any action taken. 

5. Members of the Standards Committee are asked to: 
o Consider the information contained in this report; and 
o Note the intention of the Monitoring Officer and the Chair of the Standards 

Committee to consider the Parish profiles and report back to the Standards 
Committee in due course. 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing 
[...]
of the report. 
 
 

Page 44



 
6.0 Conclusions 

6.1 The questionnaire asked questions about the ethical arrangements in place at their 
authority and required them to provide sample documents to support their answers. 

6.2  As these results are quite diverse and complex, a profile has been created. This 
enables Parishes to be compared against one another. The profile also includes 
information regarding the number of complaints and investigations involving each 
Parish. 

6.3 The Monitoring Officer, the Chair of the Standards Committee and at least one of 
the Parish and Town Council representatives on the Standards Committee will be 
meeting soon to discuss these results and take the relevant action. The Monitoring 
Officer and the Chair of the Standards Committee will report back to the Standards 
Committee in due course on the results of the profile and any action taken. 

6.4 The success of these actions will be monitored by a second audit to be completed in 
June 2009. 

7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 Members of the Standards Committee are asked to: 

• Consider the information contained in this report; and 

• Note the intention of the Monitoring Officer and the Chair of the Standards 
Committee to consider the Parish profiles and report back to the Standards 
Committee in due course. 

 
 
Background documents referred to in this report 
 
Governance Services Guidance Notes for Staff 
 
Standards Board for England Bulletin 33 (May 2007) and Bulletin 34 (July 2007) both 
available at http://www.standardsboard.gov.uk/Publications/TheBulletin  
 
Standards Board for England Town and Parish Standard Issue 1 (September 2007) available 
at http://www.standardsboard.gov.uk/Publications/TownandParishStandard/  

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Officer Human Resources 
 
Standards Committee 
 
Date: 16th October 2008 
 
Subject: Ethical Audit Action Plan: Actions for the Chief Officer Human Resources 
 

        
 
 

Executive Summary 
 
1. This report follows on-going work arising from the Ethical Audit Action Plan and presents:  
 

a) a review of recent progress; 
 
b) a wider assessment of responsibilities for embedding interrelated key governance 

issues, including issues arising from the Ethical Audit. 
 
2. The Standards Committee is asked to note the information provided and comment as 

required. 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Alex Watson 
 
Tel: 0113 224 3077 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 47



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 
 
1.1 This report deals with the consequences of the Ethical Audit Action Plan which were 

attributed to the Chief Officer (Human Resources) following the 2006 Ethical Audit. 
This sampled the views of staff graded above SO2 and who were in managerial 
roles. It was also followed up by a survey of staff graded below this level. Both 
surveys show the degree to which our work-force understands and is aware of our 
overall Ethical Framework. 

 
1.2  This report provides information to the Committee on the steps taken here to 

improve this understanding. It also presents a wider set of emerging and on-going 
requirements for effective governance that affect the Authority as a whole. More 
work is needed to link themes together, but this can provide better outcomes and 
engagement on the Ethical Audit themes. 

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 The Council’s Ethical Audit findings highlighted deficiencies in awareness, knowledge 

and skills across a number of areas. The level of Officers’ exposure to issues 
potentially affected this. However, findings also show opportunities to promote good 
governance. This applied to the following:  

 
a) the audit findings showed that a significant proportion of officers were unaware of 

their responsibility to abide by the Officers’ Code 
[...]

•
 
fa
il 
to
 w
o
rk
 c
o
n
s
tr
u
c
ti
v
e
ly
 w
it
h
 C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
rs
  

  

 

Page 58



 
Report of Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
 
Standards Committee 
 
Date: 16th October 2008 
 
Subject: Results of Ethical Audit 2007 for Employees of Leeds City Council SO2 and 

below and identification of areas requiring improvement. 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the Committee of the results from 

the 2007 ethical audit that surveyed employees of Leeds City Council graded SO2 

and below, and of the resulting action that is being taken to address the issues 

identified by the survey results. 

2. Members of the Committee are asked to note the findings of the audit and the areas 

for development and improvement identified in the Action Plan attached as Appendix 

2. 

 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 

 

 

Originator: Kate Feltham 
 
Tel: 0113 39 51632 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 59



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise Members of the Committee of the results of 
the 2007 second ethical audit and the areas where improvement can be made to the 
ethical governance framework  that have been identified by the audit.  A combined 
action plan has been created to identify the main areas requiring improvement as 
identified by both the 2006 and 2007 Ethical Audit, and to specify the action to be 
taken to implement those improvements. 

2.0  Background Information 

2.1 In October 2004 the Audit Commission concluded an assessment of the Council’s 
ethical governance arrangements.  This review was, in part, informed by a survey of 
Members and officers.  The report recommended that repeat surveys be undertaken 
in the future to assess Members’ and officers’ understanding of the ethical 
governance arr
[...]
e Annual Review have been provided to the Leader of the Council, the 
Chief Executive, the Monitoring Officer and the Chair of the Standards Committee 
for information. 

7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 Members of the Standards Committee are recommended to note the information in 
this report. 

Page 80



Background documents referred to in this report 

Standards Board for England Annual Review 2007-08 available at 
http://www.standardsboard.gov.uk/Publications/AnnualReviewandReport/ 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
 
Standards Committee 
 
Date: 16th October 2008 
 
Subject: Complaints received by the Standards Board for England from 1st October 

2007 – 9th May 2008 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to advise the Committee of the number of complaints 
referred to the Standards Board for England in relation to Members of Leeds City Council 
and local Parish or Town Councillors within the area, under the Member’s Code of 
Conduct. It also details the outcome of those complaints, in the period 1st October 2007 
to the commencement of the new local arrangements on 9th May 2008.  

 
2. There do not appear to be any trends within the statistics which identify problem areas for 

improvement and further training.  

3. In this period, the majority of complaints were rejected by the Standards Board as not 
being serious enough to warrant further investigation or not being connected with the 
Code of Conduct. 

4. Members of the Standards Committee are asked to note the contents of this report.

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Amy Kelly 
 
Tel: 0113 39 50261 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 12

Page 83



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise the Committee o
[...]
e
d
 p
ri
o
r 
to
 t
h
e
 A
n
n
u
a
l 

M
e
e
ti
n
g
 i
n
 2
0
0
9
. 

2
 R
e
g
u
la
ti
o
n
s
 r
e
g
a
rd
in
g
 t
h
is
 p
ro
c
e
s
s
 a
re
 n
o
t 
d
u
e
 t
o
 b
e
 r
e
le
a
s
e
d
 u
n
ti
l 
la
te
r 
in
 2
0
0
8
. 

Page 128


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meetings
	080714 Standards Committee Minutes

	6 Minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee
	080630 CGA Minutes

	7 Parish and Town Council Training
	Appendix A - Training Options Summary
	Appendix B - Parish Council Training Directory 2008-09

	8 Parish and Town Council Annual Audit 2007
	9 Ethical Framework Training and Awareness Programme for Officers
	Appendix I - Core compentencies for managers

	10 Ethical Audit 2007: Results and Proposals for Action
	Appendix 1 - Table of Results
	Appendix 2 - Combined Action Plan

	11 Standards Board for England Annual Review 2007-08
	12 Complaints referred to the Standards Board for England from 1st October 2007 to 9th May 2008
	13 Standards Committee Communications Plan
	Appendix 1 - Revised Communications Plan

	14 Local Government Chronicle Award Entry
	Appendix 1 - Final LGC Award Entry
	Appendix 2 - Aspirational Culture Diagram

	15 Standards Committee Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - work programme for December meeting




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 16th December, 2008 

 

Standards Committee 
 

Thursday, 16th October, 2008 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Independent Members 

 
Mike Wilkinson (Chair) (Independent Member) 
Rosemary Greaves (Independent Member) 
Philip Turnpenny (Independent Member) 

 
Councillors 
 
 
D Blackburn 
C Campbell 
 

J L Carter 
J Elliott 
 

  
 

 
Parish Members 

 
Councillor Mrs P Walker Pool in Wharfedale Parish Council 

 
APOLOGIES: 
 
Councillors E Nash and Priestley 
 
21 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 

 
22 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 
23 Late items  

There were no late items submitted to the agenda by the Chair for 
consideration. 

 
24 Declaration of interests  

There were no declarations of personal/prejudicial interests for the purpose of 
section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 
25 Minutes of the previous meetings  

The minutes of the Standards Committee meetings held on 1st July 2008 and 
14th July 2008 were approved as a correct record. 

 
 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 16th December, 2008 

 

26 Minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee  
The minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee meetings 
held on 18th June 2008 and 30th June 2008 were received and noted.  

 
27 Parish and Town Council Training  

The Member Development Officer presented a report of the Head of Scrutiny 
and Member Development updating the Committee on progress with the 
project to review learning and development provision for Parish and Town 
Councillors. 
 
In discussing the report, Members raised the following points: 
(a) the officers involved were thanked for their work and the level of research 

undertaken; 
(b) the inclusion of Town and Parish Councillors in City Councillors’ training 

sessions was welcomed; 
(c) Town and Parish Clerks should also be offered training; 
(d) Town and Parish Councils should provide the required funding for their 

training, however a small amount of funding was being offered by the City 
Council in order to assist Town and Parish Councillors; 

(e) The prioritisation of training on the planning process was largely 
supported; 

(f) Training on financial awareness would also be important; and 
(g) The relevant officers would continue to discuss requirements with 

individual Councils. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to support the 
proposals set out in the report. 

 
28 Parish and Town Council Annual Audit 2007  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
outlining the final results of the Parish and Town Council Annual Audit and the 
proposals for addressing these results. It was confirmed that the Monitoring 
Officer, the Chair of the Standards Committee and the two Parish and Town 
Council representatives on the Committee would meet to discuss the results 
and take the relevant action as outlined in paragraph 3.23 of the report. 
 
It was reported that there was no legal requirement for the City Council to 
undertake such an Audit, however, the reason for doing so was to support 
Parish and Town Councils, alleviate any potential problems and to help to 
avoid receiving any complaints against them.  
 
Members raised concerns about the intention to publicise future Parish and 
Town Council Audits, and it was felt that this was unnecessary. Members 
were informed that this decision would be considered further, and that 
discussions would be held with Parish and Town Councils prior to the next 
Audit being undertaken. 

 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to: 
(a) receive the information contained in the report; and 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 16th December, 2008 

 

(b) note the intention of the Monitoring Officer and the Chair of the Standards 
Committee to consider the Parish profiles and report back to the 
Standards Committee in due course. 

 
29 Ethical Framework Training and Awareness Programme for Officers  

The Head of HR Service Development presented a report of the Chief Officer 
– Human Resources regarding on-going work arising from the Ethical Audit 
Action Plan, including a review of recent progress and a wider assessment of 
responsibilities for embedding interrelated key governance issues, including 
issues arising from the Ethical Audit. 
 
It was reported that briefing meetings regarding the findings of the Ethical 
Audit would be held for officers by the end of November, and that a set of 
Leadership Standards had been devised for managers, some of which would 
help to address the issues which had arisen as part of the Audit.  

 
Some Members raised concerns about the Leadership Standards as it was 
felt that they were too prescriptive. Members were informed that the 
Leadership Standards were not devised because of the results of the Ethical 
Audit, however the Standards Committee had provided input into this process. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to note: 
(a) the specific position regarding Ethical Governance awareness; and 
(b) how the work detailed in the report is being used to strengthen overall 

approaches to embed good governance. 
 
30 Ethical Audit 2007: Results and Proposals for Action  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
informing the Committee of the results from the 2007 Ethical Audit that 
surveyed employees of Leeds City Council graded SO2 and below, and of the 
resulting action that is being taken to address the issues identified by the 
survey results. 
 
It was confirmed that it is the responsibility of individual departments to ensure 
that their officers are aware of the Officer Code of Conduct. In response to 
Members’ concerns regarding the outcomes of the Audit, it was reported that 
the combined 2006 and 2007 Ethical Audit Action Plan (which includes the 
actions reported at Minute 29) would help to address the issues. 
 
RESOLVED - Members of the Standards Committee resolved to note the 
findings of the Audit and the areas for development and improvement. 

 
31 Standards Board for England Annual Review 2007-08  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
outlining the contents of the Standards Board for England’s Annual Review for 
2007-08. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to note the 
information in the report. 

 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 16th December, 2008 

 

32 Complaints referred to the Standards Board for England from 1st 
October 2007 to 9th May 2008  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
informing the Committee of the number of complaints referred to the 
Standards Board for England in relation to Members of Leeds City Council 
and local Parish or Town Councillors within the area, under the Members’ 
Code of Conduct. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to note the 
contents of the report. 

 
33 Standards Committee Communications Plan  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
regarding the review of the Standards Committee’s Communications Plan, 
and sought Members’ approval of the proposed amendments. 

 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to approve the 
communications plan attached to the report at Appendix 1. 

 
34 Local Government Chronicle Award Entry  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
regarding the Leeds City Council entry to the ‘Standards and Ethics’ category 
of the Local Government Chronicle (LGC) Awards 2009. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to note the 
information in the report and the attached appendix. 

 
35 Standards Committee Work Programme  

RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to note the 
work programme. 

 
 
 


